
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260667 or e-mail simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Standing advisory council for 
religious education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 8 July 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Plough Lane 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Simon Cann, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260667 

Email: simon.cann@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Standing advisory 
council for religious education (SACRE) 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang 
Vice-chairperson Mrs L Barker 

 
   
 Mrs Carolyn Ault 

Stewart Debenham 
Peter Fawcett 
Mark Harrington 
Councillor Liz Harvey 
Councillor Jennie Hewitt 
Jonathan Nicholas 
Anna Nugent 
Ruth Stanier 
Councillor John Stone 
Tracy Westlake 

 

 
 Mrs Carolyn Ault Bahai faith 
 Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 

 Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin 
Choesang 

Buddhist 

 Stewart Debenham Church of England 

 Peter Fawcett Roman Catholic representative, 
Archdiocese of Cardiff 

 Mark Harrington  

 Jonathan Nicholas Church of England 
 Anna Nugent 

Geoff Sallis 

County Ecumenical Officer, Herefordshire 
Humanist 

 Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 

 Tracy Westlake Co-optee teacher representative 

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  8 JULY 2022 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   WELCOME AND OPENING PRAYER 
 

 

 To welcome members to SACRE and receive a prayer 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2022. 
 

 

5.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   RE CONFERENCES 2022 FEEDBACK 
 

11 - 16 

 To receive feedback from the 2022 RE conferences. 
 

 

7.   OFSTED: INSPECTING RE 
 

17 - 22 

 A briefing on OFSTED Inspections of RE. 
 

 

8.   PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL RE SURVEY 
 

23 - 26 

 Reviewing Draft RE Surveys for Herefordshire primary and secondary 
schools.  
 

 

9.   WORLDVIEWS UPDATE 
 

 

 A verbal update and briefing on worldviews. 
 

 

10.   NASACRE MEMBERSHIP 
 

 

 An update on NASACRE membership for 2022/23.  
 

 

11.   UPDATE ON ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES 
 

27 - 32 

  
 SACRE Summer Term 2022 National SACRE updates from RE Today 
 

 

12.   MEETING DATES 2022/23 
 

 

  18th November 2022 

 10th March 2023 
 

 





 
 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held in Conference Suite, Herefordshire 
Council Offices, Plough Lane, HR4 0LE on Friday 11 March 2022 
at 2.00 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

Mrs Carolyn Ault Bahai faith 

Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 

Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin 
Choesang 

Buddhist 

Stewart Debenham Church of England 

Peter Fawcett Roman Catholic representative, Archdiocese of Cardiff 

Mark Harrington  

Councillor Liz Harvey  

Jonathan Nicholas Church of England 

Anna Nugent County Ecumenical Officer, Herefordshire 

Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 

Councillor John Stone  

Tracy Westlake Co-optee teacher representative 
 

Board members in attendance remotely, non-voting: 

Councillor Liz Harvey 

Stewart Debenham Church of England 

 

Note: Board members in attendance remotely, e.g. through video conference facilities, may not vote 
on any decisions taken. 

 

Others present in person: 

Simon Cann Democratic services officer  

Liz Farr   

Stephen Pett Consultant to SACRE  
 

Others in attendance remotely: 

Governance Support Team   

 
13. WELCOME AND OPENING PRAYER   

 
The chair welcomed the attendees and introduced Mr Geoff Sallis as a guest and 
explained that following ratification of the constitution he would be joining SACRE as the 
Humanist representative. Councillor Stone delivered the thought for the moment and 
asked the group to think of the hardships being suffered on all sides of the Ukraine 
conflict, the kindness of those offering aid/refuge and to pray for a peaceful outcome. A 
moment of silence followed. 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hewitt and Alison Naylor. 
Mr Ben Caldicott emailed SACRE to inform it that, with regret, he had made the decision 
to resign from his position on Herefordshire SACRE, due to current and future 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

pressures/commitments as a school leader. The chair circulated a card for the group to 
sign containing the message “Thank you Ben for the time and energy that you’ve given 
Herefordshire SACRE”. 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Tracy Westlake would be acting as the Primary Teacher Representative as a co-optee.  
 

16. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 19 November 2021 are agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

17. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
No pubic questions received. 
 

18. SACRE BUDGET 2022/23   
 
SACRE received a report from the lead officer for SACRE to note the budget for 2022/23 
as being £6,120. The strategic finance manager, corporate services, introduced the 
report and explained that the funding for SACRE came from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) and a bid for extra funding of £1,120 was agreed through the Schools 
Forum. £1,000 was to ensure sufficient funding for the 5 year syllabus review. The £120 
was requested by the chair to pay for annual membership of the NASACRE and that was 
readily agreed by Schools Forum. The chair made a detailed proposal for consideration 
by schools for the funding of SACRE and included in that was a proposal for funding for 
an annual conference of schools. The budget working groups had been informed that 
two secondary heads teachers had volunteered to arrange events at their own schools 
which would be used as examples for other schools to follow, and preferred that 
approach rather than granting additional funds for this in the budget. Hopefully, this 
would provide a starting a point to develop an annual schools conference. The budget as 
it was agreed was sufficient to cover SACRE’s needs for 2022/23 and would be 
reviewed as required. 
 
The Chair sought clarification that the £1,000 pound increase would also be used for 
training requirements and the reinstatement of a third meeting in the summer, the 
strategic finance manager confirmed this. 
 
SACRE welcomed the increase in funding during these difficult financial times and also 
extended its gratitude to the two school heads who had volunteered their schools as 
venues for conferences and meetings.   
 
The Chair noted that RE Today would charge the current rate for the July 2022 meeting, 
but would need to review this for 2023. It was also pointed out that he Schools Forum 
didn’t accept any of the vision funding at all and that there was a need to contact the 
head teachers to see what could be worked out. 
 
The Chair also pointed that SACRE had not be granted funding for the Bluecoat’s School 
Saturday event, but that the Mayor of Hereford had suggested that SACRE could apply 
for specific funding that available for people in Hereford City, which might be able to 
provide funding for a faith/culture event in the future. SACRE would not apply for this 
until September 2022 as the money would need to be used within a limited time. 
 
SACRE felt it was good to have the third meeting reinstated as it allowed for greater 
continuity throughout the year and for initiatives to be followed through.   
 

19. NASACRE BRIEFING   

8



 

 
Mr Paul Smalley of NASACRE gave a talk about what NASACRE is and what it does. 
It was explained that there are 151 SACREs and two levels of membership for SACREs 
- subscribed and unsubscribed. 
 
It was also explained that the overriding aim of NASACRE was to help provide good 
quality religious education and collective worship in all schools across England. 
NASCRE looks to strengthen local SACREs by helping them to carry out statutory duties 
and conduct their affairs in the most effective manner. It also holds regular conferences, 
workshops and an AGM. 
Mr Smalley explained that NASACRE represents the interests, cares and concerns of 
local SACREs to other bodies at a national level, for example the DfE. 
 
NASACRE was currently anticipating the release of a White Paper containing proposals 
to bring more schools into the academy structure, Mr Smalley explained the concerns 
NASACRE had over this and how it would be looking to support SACREs in dealing with 
any new legislatio
[...]
N ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES   
 

9

https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-376-nasacre-report-on-sacre-funding-in-england-2021.pdf
https://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-376-nasacre-report-on-sacre-funding-in-england-2021.pdf
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-58-final-still-standing.pdf
https://nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-505-nasacre-final-virtual-training-plan-2021-22.pdf


 

Ms. Westlake gave an update on a resource sharing meeting, which had focused on fun 
practical activities across religions. The next meeting was planned for Tuesday 5th April 
at 3:45pm and would be online, the focus of the meeting would be on remembering, 
reflecting and reimagining. 
 
The RE Consultant introduced the updates on new RE Initiatives and provided an update 
on issues including: OFSTED Inspections, Analysis of teacher survey on Secondary RE 
and RS, Religious Education and the lack of support by government funding 
NASACRE Conference 2022 and NATRE Spirited Arts. 
 
SACRE discussed concerns about the amount of time schools were dedicating to 
teaching RE and felt that it would be useful to draw up a draft survey for primary and 
secondary schools, which could be sent out to RE leads to establish hours per week 
being and the number of pupil withdrawals being made by parents and schools. 
 
RESOLVED: The RE Consultant (Mr Stephen Pett), Mr Jonathon Nicholas and Mrs Lou 
Barker would work together on drawing up a draft using existing surveys and report back 
to SACRE at the next meeting.   
 

22. MEETING DATES 2022/23   
 

 8th July 2022 

 18th November 2022 

 10th March 2022 
 

The meeting ended at 17:00 Chairperson 

10



Herefordshire Primary RE Conference 2022 
 

 
A day of inspiring support and ideas for your RE classroom. A suite of practical ideas and guidance for 
implementing t
[...]
 really works for the TeachMeet!  

Payment details:  

 Please invoice the school 

Invoice/ Credit Card billing address: 

 

                                                                                                 Postcode:  

  

   I enclose a cheque, payable to RE Today Services 

   I will pay by Visa, Mastercard or Switch 

Card number:  

                    

Expiry Date:  Start Date:  

Security code (last 3 numbers on signature strip)    Issue  no. (Switch)   

Signature:  

Date:  

 

15

mailto:mark@retoday.org.uk




Inspecting 
RE17

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



Ofsted – Inspecting RE and religious 
worship

• Ofsted may select religious education (RE) as a deep-
dive subject and inspect RE and collective worship in 
schools that are not designated as having a religious 
character.

• In VC (voluntary controlled) schools designated as 
having a religious character, Ofsted is able to 
inspect RE, but not collective worship. 

• In other schools designated as having a religious 
character e.g. VA (voluntary aided) schools, the 
inspection of RE and/or collective worship is instead 
covered (under the Education Act 2005) by separate 
section 48 inspections arranged through (or in 
consultation with) the relevant religious authority. 

18



Ofsted – Inspecting the 
curriculum: implications for RE
• OFSTED is trying to inspect how the curriculum of a 

school meets the requirements of the national 
curriculum. RE does not have a national curriculum.

• An inspection team does need to inspect a 
foundation subject however they tend to choose 
one with a national curriculum.

• Inspection of RE is more likely to appear in the 
personal development strand of the inspection than 
a deep dive.

19



Ofsted Inspections in 
Herefordshire schools
• The new EIF (Education Inspection Framework) 

was introduced in September 2019.
• Analysis of school inspection reports from this date 

has found no subject deep dives into RE in either 
primary, secondary or special schools.

20



Ofsted Inspections in 
Herefordshire schools
Under the old inspection framework (pre September 
2019) analysis has found two reports from 
Herefordshire schools with references to RE in them:
“Their writing is equally good in other subjects, such as 
science and religious education, as the same high 
standards are expected”.
“You have engaged parents well through writing 
workshops and extended opportunities for writing in other 
subjects such as science and religious education.
Current pupils experience more challenging work in 
music, science and religious education”.

21





Herefordshire Primary RE Survey 2022 

 

 

 

 

23

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

 

 

 

 

24



 

 

 

25



 

 

 

 

 

26



SACRE Summer Term 2022 National SACRE updates from RE Today 

1 

NATRE’s annual primary survey 2022 – let schools have their say! 
 
NATRE is conducting this survey to obtain information about the current state of RE in all types of schools 
for Primary age children so that it can continue to support the teacher in the classroom by raising 
awareness of the impact of government policy on RE. 

NATRE is asking for schools to take a few minutes to answer as many of the questions as they can. It is 
offering a ‘thank you’ to schools for completing the survey: they will receive £5 off RE Today publications, 
training or NATRE membership, and enter schools into a free prize draw, for a chance to win a FREE 
platinum NATRE membership for one year! 

NATRE will treat responses with complete and absolute confidentiality; no schools or teachers will be 
identified in any use NATRE makes of the information provided. 

Complete the survey here: www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/NATREprimarysurvey2022  

How can SACRE encourage schools to fill in the survey? This kind of date is so useful when lobbying 
the government for support for our subject.  

 
NASACRE’s SACRE Self-evaluation tool 
The NASACRE development group has worked hard on reviewing, updating
[...]
n the Classroom  
As part of a three-year Worldviews project, the RE Council of England and Wales (REC) has published a draft 
Resource for Religion and Worldviews in the Classroom.  

The Draft Resource sets out a proposed rationale for a religion and worldviews approach, building on the 
developments since the 2018 Commission report. It incorporates a revised draft National Statement of 
Entitlement (NSE), which gives a clear description of an education in religion and worldviews, intended to 
set a benchmark for high-quality teaching and learning. The Resource then offers practical guidance, 
including how the draft NSE might be used to develop a syllabus or curriculum, applying ways of knowing, 
developing pupils’ personal worldviews, and what progress looks like in a worldviews approach. 

Sections include: 
• What do people mean by ‘religion’? 
• What do people mean by ‘worldview’? 
• The value of worldviews 
• Purposes for RE in a religion and worldviews approach 
• Revised National Statement of Entitlement 
• Developing pupils’ personal worldviews 
• Making good progress 
• Applying disciplinary methods 
• How to use the NSE to develop a syllabus 
• How to use the NSE to develop questions and construct units of work 
• Making good progress: three models 

 
The Draft Resource is primarily written to inform three Framework Development Teams, who will work 
over the next 18 months to apply the draft NSE and the guidance to their own contexts. During this process, 
the Draft Resource will be tested and revised in the light of that experience. The Project team has put it into 
the public domain in this draft state, in order to be transparent about the process, to give people an 
opportunity to comment, and to offer a description of a worldviews approach for future conversations. A 
revised final Handbook will be published in 2024, with three example frameworks, sample units of work 
and pupil responses. 

You can download copies of the Draft Resource here: www.r
[...]


32

https://blogs.ed.ac.uk/teachingbuddhism/2021/11/29/who-is-the-buddha-new-webinar-series-for-teachers-jan-march-2022/
https://blogs.ed.ac.uk/teachingbuddhism/2021/11/29/who-is-the-buddha-new-webinar-series-for-teachers-jan-march-2022/
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/who-is-the-buddha-webinar-series-for-school-teachers-registration-221898864477?aff=ebdssbonlinesearch
https://www1.chester.ac.uk/theology-and-religious-studies/schools-engagement/trs-chester-level-webinars
https://courses.cstg.org.uk/

	Agenda
	 
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 RE CONFERENCES 2022 FEEDBACK
	three-counties-secondary-re-conference-june-2022-programme-and-fill-in-booking-form

	7 OFSTED: Inspecting RE
	8 PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL RE SURVEY
	11 UPDATE ON ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES

	Full Name: 
	School Name: 
	School Address: 
	School AddressRow1: 
	PostcodeTelephone: 
	PostcodeAdmin email address: 
	PostcodeAttending teachers email addresses: 
	Invoice Credit Card billing addressRow1: 
	Invoice Credit Card billing addressRow2: 
	Postcode: 
	Expiry Date: 
	undefined: 
	Expiry Date_2: 
	Start Date: 
	undefined_2: 
	Start Date_2: 
	Issue no Switch: 
	Issue no Switch_2: 
	Signature: 
	Date: 
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Off
	Full Names: 
	School Name1: 
	School Address1: 
	Invoice Credit Card billing addressRow11: 
	Invoice Credit Card billing addressRow21: 
	Expiry Date1: 
	undefined1: 
	Expiry Date_21: 
	Start Date1: 
	undefined_21: 
	Start Date_21: 
	Issue no Switch1: 
	Issue no Switch_21: 
	Signature1: 
	Date1: 
	Postcode1: 
	Telephone: 
	Admin email address: 
	Attending teacher email: 
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box2: Off
	Text3: 
	Address row 1: 
	Check Box4: Off
	Check Box5: Off




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held in The Conference Room, Herefordshire 
Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on Friday 8 July 
2022 at 2.00 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

  
 

 

Mrs L Barker Secondary School Teachers 

Stewart Debenham Church of England 

Peter Fawcett Roman Catholic representative, Archdiocese of Cardiff 

Mark Harrington  

Councillor Liz Harvey  

Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 

Councillor John Stone  

Note: Board members in attendance remotely, e.g. through video conference facilities, may not vote 
on any decisions taken. 

 

Others present in person: 

   
 

 

Simon Cann Democratic Services Officer  

Alison Naylor School improvement advisor  

Stephen Pett Consultant to SACRE  

 
23. WELCOME AND OPENING PRAYER   

 
The acting chair (Louise Barker) welcomed the attendees to the hybrid meeting and 
checked that those attending remotely could hear and see the other attendees. The 
acting chair then led a prayer and reflection, giving time to think of those in the room and 
those not present. The group prayed for forgiveness for those who make errors and for 
the confidence to collaborate in the best interest of those they served. 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Lama Choesang, Jonathon Nicholas, Midge Ault and 
Anna Nugent. 
 

25. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Mr Pete Hulme attended the meeting in place of Midge Ault. Louise Barker acted as 
chair in place of Lama Choesang   
 

26. MINUTES   
 
Ruth Stanier pointed out that there was an error in the ‘Next Meeting Dates’ section, 
which should have read 10th March 2023 instead of 10th March 2022. The clerk 
acknowledged this and confirmed it would be corrected. 



 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 11 March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairperson. 
 

27. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
No pubic questions received. 
 

28. RE CONFERENCES 2022 FEEDBACK   
 
The acting chair invited Stephen Pett to present feedback on the conferences. 
 
Stephen Pett (SP) Detailed that Herefordshire Primary School Conference took place 
online on 4th July 2022 with over 22 teachers attending, which was a good number. The 
attendance was slightly lower than it had been in previous years, but over half of 
respondents felt the conference was ‘excellent’ and the other felt it was ‘good’. At the 
conference Mr Pett was joined by his new colleague Adam Robertson, who having been 
a primary school teacher for 14 years was able to draw on a wealth of personal 
experience and practice during his sessions. 
 
Overall there were very positive comments and responses from teachers who attended. 
A lot of teachers were aiming to be very active and share resources they had received 
on the day when they got back to their schools. The vice chair noted that it all sounded 
very positive. 
 
The acting chair then read out a statement from Lama Choesang regarding the Three 
Counties Secondary School Conference on 23rd June 2022. Lama Choesang noted that 
Covid had adversely impacted the number of people present, but the conference was 
lively and benefitted greatly from input from Stephen Pett and Matt Blaylock, who were 
inspiring as lecturers and facilitators. In the morning there was a thought-provoking 
workshop on World Views and an in depth exploration of the Sikh faith. At lunch teachers 
were able to engage with Lama Choesang and ask questions about SACRE and the 
Buddhism. Overall it was felt that all attendees benefitted greatly from the workshops 
and were hopefully able to return with thought-provoking materials for their pupils and 
classes. 
 
The acting chair noted that one of her colleagues had attended and came back very 
positive about the conference. 
 
 
Cllr John Stone had attended the secondary conference for half a day and very much 
enjoyed it. He thought it was very well organised and benefitted from the excellent 
venue. 
 
Stephen Pett gave an overview of feedback from the conferences. Attendance was 
impacted by Covid and securing release for teachers (only one teacher from Hereford 
attended), but there was very positive feedback from teachers who attended - who 
detailed what they intended to do with the information they had obtained from the 
workshops and sessions. 
 
The committee asked Mr Pett if the location might have been a factor in only one teacher 
from Hereford attending, but Mr Pett suggested that this hadn’t been the case in the 
past. Puckrup Hotel was used because of its close proximity to each of the three 
counties. In the past there had been many more Herefordshire schools attending, but 
numbers had gone down over the last few years. SP didn’t think location was a barrier 
and brining it closer to Hereford might have an impact on Worcestershire and 
Gloucestershire attendance. 
 



 

The committee also asked if holding the conferences slightly earlier in the year might 
help with attendance. SP explained they’d tried different times of the year, but schools 
had always had plausible reasons for not attending. Over the last few year’s attendance 
had fluctuated, but getting information out to schools early would potentially reduce 
stress on schools in terms of arranging release. 
 
Cllr John Stone, pointed out that historically all sorts of different venues and times of the 
year had been tried with varying results. He felt this year’s venue had been very good 
and was easily accessible from the M50 and M5, He noted that this was the first time in 
three years that local RE conferences had been held, which may have been a factor on 
attendance. Cllr Stone stated that face-to-face meetings were generally preferable, but 
as with everything else, hybrid was the answer at the moment. 
 
Ruth Stanier, stated that she had attended and enjoyed the primary conference and that 
a lot of primary school teachers valued it being online as it allowed for easier attendance. 
 
The acting chair also acknowledged that the online model had benefits and also reduced 
costs.  
 

29. OFSTED: INSPECTING RE   
 
Alison Naylor, talked through the Inspecting RE PowerPoint presentation included in the 
agenda: 
 
PowerPoint Presentation (herefordshire.gov.uk) 
 
This presentation provided a current summary of Ofsted and RE. 
 
The committee asked if there were any stats about intercollective worship and Alison 
Naylor explained it wouldn’t be reported as a deep dive, but might show up in the 
personal development section of the report. 
 
There were no further questions. 
 

30. PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL RE SURVEY   
 
Stephen Pett went through a draft RE survey based on a document from 2015. He 
advised keeping any new survey as similar as possible to allow for meaningful historical 
comparison and that amending the survey was preferable to starting from scratch. 
 
 
The committee went through the survey: 
 
Herefordshire Primary RE Survey 2022 draft questions.pdf 
 
It was agreed that question 7 needed to be amended as detailed: 
 
 

- Understanding the aims of RE (keep) 
- Planing (keep) 
- Subject knowledge (keep) 
- Assessment (keep) 
- People progress (keep) 
- Pupil understanding of religions and beliefs to be combined with Teaching about 

non-religious world views. 
- Creative activities (remove) 
- Developing thinking  (keep) 
- Developing enquiry (keep) 

https://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50102105/March%2011th%202022%20SACRE%20Meeting.pdf
https://hc-modgov.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50102106/Herefordshire%20Primary%20RE%20Survey%202022%20draft%20questions.pdf


 

- Spiritual development (keep and include mindfulness)  
 
Stephen Pett also suggested some new questions to add regarding the new syllabus: 
 

- Does it help pupils to build on prior/future learning? 
- Does it enable pupils to make connections with personal world views of people? 
- Is it helping you to provide a diverse education? 

 
 
The committee agreed that question 16 was redundant and should be removed. 
 
It was also agreed that the word ‘new’ should be removed from question 10. 
 
 
The acting chair felt that the survey could be used to promote a teach/meet group and 
could also be helpful in gathering up an email contact database for those who need 
support. This would allow direct contact with RE coordinators rather than Headmasters 
and reception. 
 
The committee agreed the survey should be carried out annually to ensure respondent 
details were up to date and accurate. It was also discussed and agreed that if possible 
the survey should be sent out in time for responses to be included in the next meeting. It 
was also agreed that if sufficient funds were available then NATRE membership should 
be offered as a prize for people completing the survey.   
 
 
APPROVED: Change the questions as detailed during the meeting and send out the 
surveys as soon as possible. 
 

31. WORLDVIEWS UPDATE   
 
Stephen Pett provided a comprehensive background and overview of world views, 
explaining how academic papers from Amira Tharani and other others had contributed 
towards a shift towards the study of religion and world views and the need for an 
appropriate and practical set of guidelines and frameworks. Work on the project was 
ongoing and SP directed the committee towards the REC website for more information 
on this subject and that it would become increasingly significant by 2024: 
 
Worldviews - The Religious Education Council of England and Wales 
 
The acting chair note dthe importance of the work being done and suggested world view 
became a standing item for SACRE meetings. 
 
APPROVED: World view activity to be a standing item in future SACRE meetings. 
 

32. NASACRE MEMBERSHIP   
 
The Clerk explained that NASACRE membership had been deferred until 1st September 
2022, so that that the committee would get maximum value for money from its 
membership. 
 

33. UPDATE ON ANY NEW RE INITIATIVES   
 
Stephen Pett presented the agenda item document to the board:  
 
SACRE national news updates July 2022.pdf (herefordshire.gov.uk) 
 

https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/worldviews/
https://hc-modgov.herefordshire.gov.uk/documents/s50102107/SACRE%20national%20news%20updates%20July%202022.pdf


 

The board welcomed the content and agreed it would be useful to share this information 
with local schools. It was suggested the database created from the RE survey could be 
used (once permission had been given) to send this out to RE coordinators at schools. 
 
Cllr Harvey went back to the subject of Ofsted and raised concerns that RE was not 
being taken seriously as a subject and that other areas are lobbying their MPs to push 
for greater inclusion. 
 
After a discussion on the subject, the board felt that the most effective first step to take 
would be to contact local MPs with a view to getting them to ask for RE to be included on 
the EBacc. 
 
APPROVED The News update would be circulated to schools via the email database 
and SACRE would contact local MPS with a view to getting them to lobby for RE to be 
included on the EBacc. 
 

34. MEETING DATES 2022/23   
 

 18th November 2022 

 10th March 2023 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified Chairperson 


